7770

Form PTO-1595 (R<sub>3</sub>v, 03-09) OMB No: 2631-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 05-04-2009



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

HEET

1	0	3	5	5	8	9	2	<u>2</u>

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Jeff Harlan	Name: Peter Engler
23055 Coffee Berry Circle Corona, CA 92883	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 4-7-09	Street Address: 964 Hillside Terrace
	City: Pasadena
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:91105
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
<del></del>	document is being filed together with a new application.
A Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
•	**************************************
•	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: Roy L. Anderson	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3541 Ocean View Boulevard	X Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)     None required (government interest not affecting title)
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Glendale	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 91208	
Phone Number: 818-249-9300	95/91/2009 HJAMA1 80888806 29314744
Fax Number: 818-249-9335	Deposit Account Number 48.69 (P
Email Address: rla@patentattorney.us	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	
	April 24, 2009
Signature	) Date
Roy L Anderson	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

700408222

REEL: 022681 FRAME: 0753

## WORK FOR HIRE AGREEMENT with ASSIGNMENT of all PATENT and COPYRIGHT RIGHTS (if any)

This Agreement is made this 7th day of April, 2009, by and between: Peter Engler, who resides at 964 Hillside Terrace, Pasadena, CA 91105, hereinafter referred to as "OWNER", and Jeff Harlan, who resides at 23055 Coffee Berry Circle, Corona, CA 92883.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby acknowledge that I am/was an employee and/or independent contractor involved in the creation of the property known as the CAN HOLDER, ("the Work(s)"), including all rights of copyright, whether statutory or common law, existing therein under the laws of all nations of the world; that I understand and intend that OWNER owns the entire copyright to the Work(s). The Work(s) are/were created by me as a "work made for hire" for OWNER, or, if the Work(s) does/do not technically qualify as such for any reason, then I hereby irrevocable assign to OWNER all rights of copyright that I hold in and to the Work(s). I understand that OWNER , holds and/or I am conveying to OWNER all rights to reproduce, prepare derivative works, distribute copies, perform and publicly display the Work(s) and its/their derivative and subsidiary works, and that I am releasing any and all rights or claims that I may have to the Work(s) under any and all theory of law or fact. I acknowledge that I will not be entitled to or receiving any additional compensation for the Work(s) such as royalties or any portion of the proceeds from the Work(s), nor will I have any right to create any derivative(s) relating to the Work(s).

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I also hereby irrevocably assign, sell and transfer all of my rights, title and interest in any invention relating to said Work(s) for any patent application or patent claiming any subject matter of the Work(s), whether filed in the United States or in any foreign country thereto, and I further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for patents (either in the U.S. or in any foreign country thereto), for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for any such invention, as the OWNER or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense, and grant OWNER my power of attorney to sign any such papers on my behalf, and to also sign any specific assignments requested for any such U.S. or foreign patent applications, if requested.

I represent and warrant that to the best of my knowledge, I am one of the creator(s) of the Work(s); that the Work(s) are original and does/do not rely upon or incorporate any of the Work(s) or rights of others; that I have the right to transfer all rights I have to OWNER free and clear of any claim by any third party including my spouse; and that I know of no adverse claim by any third party. I agree to hold OWNER harmless from any liability for any breach of these warranties. I understand that I am an Independent Contractor to OWNER, and not an employee, partner or agent of OWNER. I will receive the above compensation without OWNER having made any deductions for taxes or benefits. I understand that it is my responsible to account to all taxing authorities for any income I receive under this Agreement. OWNER is hereby irrevocably granted permission to use my name and/or likeness in donnedtion with the identification or promotion of the Work(s). This is the entire agreement perween the parties, and cannot be altered unless in writing by both parties.

Accepted by Owner:

éter Engle

RECORDED: 04/24/2009

PATENT

**REEL: 022681 FRAME: 0754**